The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative

purpose only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position, results of operation and cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed

as at 31 December 2018 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Enlarged Group and 1 January 2018 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group and the financial information of the Target Group set out in Appendix I and

Appendix II to this circular, respectively.

III-2

APPENDIX III   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) A.  The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group as at
31 December 2018

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Target

Group Other adjustments
The Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Non-current assets
Prepaid land lease payments 113,274 49,364 3,177 – 165,815

Property, plant and equipment 746,308 232,482 21,630 – 1,000,420

Investment properties 251,069 – – – 251,069

Intangible assets 308,519 – 251,828 – 560,347

Investments in associates 734,358 – – – 734,358

Deferred income tax assets 44,055 – – – 44,055

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – – 6,070 – 6,070

Other non-current assets 358,316 – (240,000) – 118,316

2,555,899 281,846 42,705 – 2,880,450

Current assets
Inventories 791,530 277,787 – – 1,069,317

Trade receivables 1,180,305 450,207 (141,296) – 1,489,216

Prepayments and other receivables 432,435 94,286 (13,624) – 513,097

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income 22,065 – – – 22,065

Contract assets 410,204 – – – 410,204

Amounts due from related parties 29,337 – – – 29,337

Pledged bank deposits 10,628 – – – 10,628

Bank and cash balances 468,607 107,353 – – 575,960

3,345,111 929,633 (154,920) – 4,119,824

Total assets 5,901,010 1,211,479 (112,215) – 7,000,274

III-3

APPENDIX III   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Target

Group Other adjustments
The Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings – 21,000 – – 21,000

Trade and other payables 14,452 – – – 14,452

Convertible bonds 84,327 – – – 84,327

Deferred income tax liabilities 18,251 – 41,625 – 59,876

Deferred income 66,619 22,004 – – 88,623

183,649 43,004 41,625 – 268,278

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,303,155 230,240 360,000 8,562 1,901,957

Amounts due to related parties 75,212 – – – 75,212

Contract liabilities 635,430 – – – 635,430

Borrowings 544,885 154,000 – – 698,885

Provision 83,922 – – – 83,922

Current income tax liabilities 52,428 4,530 – (1,284) 55,674

2,695,032 388,770 360,000 7,278 3,451,080

Total liabilities 2,878,681 431,774 401,625 7,278 3,719,358

Equity
Share capital 123,522 20,000 (20,000) – 123,522

Reserves 2,853,857 759,705 (759,705) (7,278) 2,846,579

Non-controlling interests 44,950 – 265,865 – 310,815

3,022,329 779,705 (513,840) (7,278) 3,280,916

III-4

APPENDIX III   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) B.  The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Target

Group Other adjustments
The Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5

Revenue 2,786,421 753,299 – – 3,539,720

Cost of sales and services (2,240,886) (506,668) (25,217) – (2,772,771)

Gross profit 545,535 246,631 (25,217) – 766,949

Selling and distribution expenses (74,845) (30,237) (10,536) – (115,618)

General and administrative expenses (326,750) (112,508) (8,050) (8,562) (455,870)

Net impairment losses on financial

and contract assets (25,326) – – – (25,326)

Other income 82,864 5,082 – – 87,946

Other gains/(losses) – net 22,456 – – – 22,456

Operating profit 223,934 108,968 (43,803) (8,562) 280,537

Finance costs (23,641) (9,362) – – (33,003)

Other expenses – (536) – – (536)

Share of loss of associates (3,816) – – – (3,816)

Profit before income tax 196,477 99,070 (43,803) (8,562) 243,182

Income tax expense (23,859) (12,608) 6,570 1,284 (28,613)

Profit for the year 172,618 86,462 (37,233) (7,278) 214,569

III-5

APPENDIX III   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Target

Group Other adjustments
The Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 165,403 86,462 (22,340) (7,278) 222,247

Non- controlling interests 7,215 – (14,893) – (7,678)

172,618 86,462 (37,233) (7,278) 214,569

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations 25,394 – – – 25,394

Share of other comprehensive income

of associates (1) – – – (1)

Other comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax 25,393 – – – 25,393

Total comprehensive income
for the year 198,011 86,462 (37,233) (7,278) 239,962

Total comprehensive income for
the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 190,850 86,462 (22,340) (7,278) 247,694

Non-controlling interests 7,161 – (14,893) – (7,732)

198,011 86,462 (37,233) (7,278) 239,962

III-6

APPENDIX III   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) C.  The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year
ended 31 December 2018

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Target

Group
Other

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash generated from operating activities 145,233 32,273 – 177,506

Income tax paid (28,873) (14,811) – (43,684)

Net cash generated
from operating activities 116,360 17,462 – 133,822

Cash flow from investing activities

Additions to property, plant

and equipment and intangible assets (57,047) (4,863) – (61,910)

Proceeds from government grants – 525 – 525

Proceeds from sale of property,

plant and equipment 751 340 – 1,091

Proceeds from sale of other

financial assets 662 – – 662

Interest received 2,103 570 – 2,673

Dividend received 31 – – 31

Acquisition of a subsidiary,

net of cash acquired 78,050 – (518,319) (440,269)

Prepayment for acquisition of subsidiaries (354,540) – 240,000 (114,540)

Payment for acquisition of associates (150,106) – – (150,106)

Net cash used in investing activities (480,096) (3,428) (278,319) (761,843)

III-7

APPENDIX III   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Target

Group
Other

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of new shares 197,218 – – 197,218

Proceeds of borrowings

from related companies 494,999 – – 494,999

Repayment of borrowings

to related companies (255,000) – – (255,000)

Proceeds of borrowings from banks 353,945 25,300 – 379,245

Repayments of borrowings to banks (161,790) (4,300) – (166,090)

Interest paid (23,641) (9,362) – (33,003)

Decrease in pledged bank deposits (1,943) – – (1,943)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 603,788 11,638 – 615,426

Net increase/(decrease)
in cash and cash equivalents 240,052 25,672 (278,319) (12,595)

Cash and cash equivalents

at beginning of the year 220,340 81,681 (81,681) 220,340

Exchange gains on cash

and cash equivalents 8,215 – – 8,215

Cash and cash equivalents
at 31 December 2018 468,607 107,353 (360,000) 215,960

Analysis of cash and cash
equivalents at 31 December 2018

Bank and cash balances 468,607 107,353 (360,000) 215,960

III-8

APPENDIX III   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The amounts have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2018, and the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the

Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 included in the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2018.

2. The amounts have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial